Grant is a member of the following professional societies: The Australasian Institute of
Mining and Metallurgy; The Geological Society of Australia; The Australian Institute of
Geoscientists; and a Fellow of The Society of Economic Geologists.

(f) Mr Tom Stynes – Chief Executive Officer

Mr Tom Stynes was appointed as CEO on 10 August 2017.  Tom is a mechanical engineer
with over 20 years’ experience in the planning and development of mining projects.  He has
held senior management roles with Glencore, Xstrata and Ferrexpo and project
management and engineering roles with EPCM companies including a variety of Australian
and international projects.  Tom served as Chief Operating Officer of Ausinox Pty Ltd (APL)
between 26 May 2016 and 10 August 2017 and continues as a director of APL.

ASSETOWL LIMITED – NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING, EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AND PROXY FORM 45

5. Capital Structure

5.1 Existing and proposed Securities

The proposed pro forma capital structure of Podium following completion of the Podium Prospectus
Offers is as follows:

Security type

Minimum
Subscription

% Maximum
Subscription

%

Podium Shares

Podium Shares on issue
before completion of the
Podium Prospectus Offers

63,354,979 67.3 63,354,979 64.1

Podium Shares offered under
the Consideration Offer

6,000,000 6.4 6,000,000 6.1

Podium Shares offered under
the Rights Issue Offer and
Priority Pool Offer

20,769,231 22.1 25,418,326 25.7

Podium Shares issued to
Patersons Securities as
underwriter (or nominees)

3,000,000 3.2 3,000,000 3.0

Podium Shares issued to
parties assisting with Podium
Prospectus Offers

1,000,000 1.1 1,000,000 1.0

Total Podium Shares on
issue at the completion of
the Podium Prospectus
Offers

94,124,210 100 97,773,305 100

Convertible securities

Podium  Options and Podium
Performance Rights on issue
before completion of the
Podium Prospectus Offers

Nil - Nil -

Podium Options offered under
the Consideration Offer

3,000,000 3.8 3,000,000 3.3

Podium Options offered under
the Rights Issue Offer

62,307,693 80.0 76,254,978 83.0

Podium Options offered under
the Converting Loan Fee Offer

1,625,000 2.1 1,625,000 1.8

Other unlisted options

2,000,000 2.6 2,000,000 2.2

Podium performance rights

9,000,000 11.45 9,000,000 9.8

Total options and
performance rights on issue
on completion of the

77,932,698 100 91,879,983 100

ASSETOWL LIMITED – NOTICE OF GENERAL MEETING, EXPLANATORY STATEMENT AND PROXY FORM 46

Podium Prospectus Offers

Notes:

1. All Security numbers quoted above on a post-Consolidation basis.

2. Numbers of Securities in the table above are subject to rounding as a result of the proposed capital
consolidation by Podium.  The consolidation is to be conducted on the basis that every 3 Podium Shares
on issue will be consolidated to 2 Podium Shares.

3. Podium is party to a non-material agreement with an unrelated third party for the acquisition of mining
information with respect to one of Podium’s non-core tenements.  Pursuant to that agreement, post-listing

[…]

to alter the way the funds are applied.

The Board is satisfied that upon completion of the Offers the Company will have
sufficient working capital to meet its stated objectives as set out in this Prospectus.

The Company may require further debt or equity fundraisings in the future to fund its
exploration or development activities or capitalise on new opportunities which may
arise.

The Company notes there is no certainty to when or to what extent any Options will
be exercised. Depending on the amount raised (if any) from the exercise of any
Options, the Directors' current intention is to apply funds towards:

179693_11 Page 31

(a) further exploration on the Company's existing projects;

(b) in the event the Company's exploration programmes are successful on a
project, progressing that project (or projects) towards mine development;
and

(c) general working capital, including identifying, pursuing and developing other
resource opportunities.

6.11 Capital Structure

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the
Offers is as follows:

Shares1,2 Minimum
Subscription

% Maximum
Subscription

%

Shares on issue before
completion of the Offers

63,354,979 67.3 63,354,979 64.1

Shares offered under the
Consideration Offer

6,000,000 6.4 6,000,000 6.1

Shares offered under the Rights
Issue and Priority Pool Offer

20,769,231 22.1 25,418,326 25.7

Shares issued to Underwriter
(or nominees)

3,000,000 3.2 3,000,000 3.0

Shares issued to parties
assisting with the Offers

1,000,000 1.1 1,000,000 1.0

Total Shares on issue at the
completion of the Offers3

94,124,210 100 98,773,305 100

Options and Performance
Rights1,2

Minimum
Subscription

% Maximum
Subscription

%

Options and Performance Rights
on issue before completion of
the Offers

Nil - Nil -

Options offered under the
Consideration Offer

3,000,000 3.8 3,000,000 3.3

Options offered under the
Rights Issue and Priority Pool
Offer

62,307,693 80.0 76,254,978 83.0

Options offered under the
Converting Loan Fee Offer4

1,625,005 2.1 1,625,005 1.8

Other unlisted Options5 2,000,000 2.6 2,000,000 2.2

179693_11 Page 32

Options and Performance
Rights1,2

Minimum
Subscription

% Maximum
Subscription

%

Performance Rights6 9,000,000 11.5 9,000,000 9.8

Total Options and
Performance Rights on issue
on completion of the Offers

77,932,698 100 91,879,983 100

Notes:

1. All Share and Option numbers quoted above on a post-Consolidation basis.

2. Numbers of Shares and Options are subject to rounding as a result of the proposed
Consolidation.

3. The Company is party to a non-material agreement with an unrelated third party
for the acquisition of mining information with respect to one of the Company’s
non-core tenements. Pursuant to that agreement, post-listing the Company is to
issue 900,000 Shares and pay $50,000 cash to the vendors. These Shares are not
included in the total number in the table above.

4. Up to 1,625,005 Attaching Options are being offered pursuant to the Converting